BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION



Irena Porter						:
:
	v.						:		C-2022-3031693									:
Philadelphia Gas Works				:
							:



FIRST INTERIM ORDER
SUSTAINING RESPONDENT’S PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS
AND DENYING RESPONDENT’S REQUEST TO DISMISS COMPLAINT

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

Complaint

On March 28, 2022, Complainant Irena Porter (Complainant or Ms. Porter) filed a Formal Complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) against Philadelphia Gas Works (Respondent or PGW).  Ms. Porter alleges (1) there are incorrect charges on my bill and (2) there are false allegations on my account.  Complaint ¶ 4.  A PGW Hazard Warning directed to Ms. Porter and dated February 12, 2015, is attached to the Complaint.  The Warning lists conditions that need to be corrected: (1) a fuel line leak and (2) a control valve bypass. 

For relief, Ms. Porter requested that the Commission order PGW to fix her bill as soon as possible because she cannot receive help from LIHEAP[footnoteRef:1] with false allegations on her account.  Complaint ¶ 5.   [1:  	Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program.] 



Answer, New Matter and Preliminary Objections

[bookmark: _Hlk106793460]On April 20, 2022, PGW filed an Answer and New Matter and Preliminary Objections (POs). PGW denied that there were incorrect charges on Complainant’s bill for service at 5351 Grays Avenue, Philadelphia PA (Grays Service Address).  PGW alleged that when Ms. Porter established gas service at the Grays Service Address as of December 15, 2021, PGW transferred Complaint’s theft balance from her account at 219 N. 53rd Street, Philadelphia PA (53rd  St.) to her account at the Grays Service Address.  

In New Matter, PGW alleged, on February 12, 2015, PGW visited 53rd Street and discovered a tampered meter bypass.  PGW further alleged that on March 2, 2015, PGW billed Ms. Porter $2,477.59 in theft charges based on historical usage at 53rd St.  According to PGW on March 2, 2015, Ms. Porter filed an informal complaint with the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS) at Docket No. 3322700 challenging the theft charges.  PGW attached a copy of the informal complaint to its Answer as Exhibit A and attached as Exhibit B a copy of the BCS decision dismissing the informal complaint.  PGW asserted that Ms. Porter did not appeal the BCS decision at Docket No. 3322700 or in any other way further contest the theft bill. 

PGW further asserted that the statute of limitations at 66 Pa.C.S. § 3314 provides that no action for recovery of penalties or forfeitures, or any prosecution, may be maintained unless brought within three years from the date the liability arose.  Consequently, PGW argued as follows:

15.	The statute of limitations at 66 Pa.C.S. § 3314 divests the Commission of jurisdiction to hear an action brought more than three years from the date the liability arose.

16.	The Complainant has lost her right to pursue litigation before the Commission regarding the theft charges levied against Complainant in 2015, as any cause of action falls outside the statute of limitations.”

  New Matter ¶¶ 15-16.  

For relief, PGW requested that the Commission deny all relief requested in the Complaint, dismiss the Complaint, and grant any other relief in favor of PGW as deemed appropriate.
PGW’s POs incorporated the averments of its New Matter and argued as follows:
		
7. 	Section 5.101(a)(1) of the Commission’s regulations permits a party to file a preliminary objection based on the lack of Commission jurisdiction. . . . .		

[bookmark: _Hlk106791268]8. 	In the Complaint, Complainant seems to be seeking relief from a theft bill dating back to 2015, which presumably gives rise to the “false accusations” on her account. See Complaint at ¶ 5. The photocopied page of PGW Hazard Tags included with the Complaint corroborate that the issue raised in the Complaint is from 2015. While not referred to outright in her prayer for relief, to the extent that Complainant intends to argue that the theft bill from 2015 is somehow a violation of PGW’s tariff, the Public Utility Code, or any applicable regulations, those claims are barred by the applicable statute of limitations. 

9. 	The statute of limitations at 66Pa.C.S.§ 3314 is a jurisdictional issue. It requires that any complaint seeking relief under the Public Utility Code be brought within three years from the date at which the liability therefor arose. As a jurisdictional issue, the statute of limitations and the Commission's lack of jurisdiction may be raised at any time. [citation omitted]

10. 	The Complaint was filed March 28, 2022.

11.	 PGW billed Complainant for the theft in 2015. 

12. 	Any allegations and claims that are beyond the applicable statutory period of limitation are barred and are outside of the Commission’s jurisdiction.

POs ¶¶  9-12.
 
For relief, PGW requested that the Commission (a) grant PGW’s preliminary objections; (b) dismiss the Complaint; and (c) grant any other relief to PGW that is deemed to be reasonable and appropriate.

PGW served Ms. Porter with a copy of the POs on April 20, 2022, together with a notice to plead to the POs within 10 days of the date of service.  Complainant has not filed a 
response to the preliminary objections[footnoteRef:2] or the new matter.[footnoteRef:3]   [2: 
		An answer to a preliminary objection may be filed within 10 days of date of  service.  
52 Pa.Code § 5.101(f) (1).  ]  [3: 
	 	Sections 5.63 (a) and (b) of the Commission’s Rule of Practice and Procedure state:

	(a)   Unless otherwise ordered by the Commission, replies to answers seeking affirmative relief or to new matter shall be filed within 20 days of  the date of service of the answer but not later than 5 days prior to the date set for the commencement of the hearing. 

	(b)   Failure to file a timely reply to new matter may be deemed in default, and relevant facts stated in the new matter may be deemed to be admitted.  52 Pa.Code §§ 5.63 (a) and (b).] 


		By Notice dated May 25, 2022, the Parties were informed that this matter 
was assigned to me.

		For the reasons set forth below the POs will be granted and the request to dismiss the Complaint denied, and this matter will be scheduled for hearing on the remaining issues of the Complaint. 

DISCUSSION

Legal Principles

The Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure permit parties to file 
[bookmark: _Hlk93656292]preliminary objections.  The grounds for preliminary objections are limited to those set forth in 52 Pa.Code § 5.101(a) as follows:

1. Lack of Commission jurisdiction or improper service of the pleading initiating the proceeding.


1. Failure of a pleading to conform to this chapter or the inclusion of scandalous or impertinent matter.
1. [bookmark: _Hlk93650750]Insufficient specificity of a pleading.

1. Legal insufficiency of a pleading.

1. Lack of capacity to sue, nonjoinder of a necessary party or misjoinder of a cause of action.

1. Pendency of a prior proceeding or agreement for alternative dispute resolution.

7.	Standing of a party to participate in the proceeding.

Commission preliminary objection practice is analogous to Pennsylvania civil practice regarding preliminary objections.  Equitable Small Transportation Intervenors v. Equitable Gas Company, 1994 Pa. PUC LEXIS 69, Docket No. C‑00935435 (July 18, 1994).  Preliminary objections in civil practice requesting dismissal of a pleading will be granted only where the right to relief is clearly warranted and free from doubt.  Interstate Traveller Services, Inc. v. Pa. Dept. of Environment Resources, 406 A.2d 1020 (Pa. 1979); Rivera v. Philadelphia Theological Seminary of St. Charles Borromeo, Inc., 595 A.2d 172 (Pa.Super. 1991).  The Commission follows this standard.  Montague v. Philadelphia Electric Company, 66 Pa. PUC 24 (1988).

The Commission may not rely upon the factual assertions of the moving party but must accept as true for purposes of disposing of the motion all well-pleaded, material facts of the nonmoving party, as well as every inference from those facts.  County of Allegheny v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 490 A. 2d 402 (Pa. 1985); Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pa., 551 A.2d 602 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1988).  The Commission must view the Complaint in this case in the light most favorable to Complainant and should dismiss the complaint only if it appears that Complainant would not be entitled to relief under any circumstances as a matter of law.  Equitable Small Transportation Intervenors v. Equitable Gas Company, 1994 Pa. PUC LEXIS 69, Docket No. C-00935435 (July 18, 1994).

Respondent’s Objections

		Respondent objects to the Complaint for lack of Commission jurisdiction 
[bookmark: _Hlk93650463][bookmark: _Hlk106794321][bookmark: _Hlk106793097]over matters occurring more than three years prior to the filing date of the Complaint.  Respondent characterizes the Complaint as a request for relief “from a theft bill dating back to 2015” because attached to the Complaint is a PGW Hazard Waning dated February 15, 2015.  See Complaint Attachment.  Consequently, Respondent argues “. . . to the extent that Complainant intends to argue that the theft bill from 2015 is somehow a violation of PGW’s tariff, the Public Utility Code, or any applicable regulations, those claims are barred by the applicable statute of limitations.”   POs ¶ 5.  Therefore, Respondent argues that the Complaint should be dismissed.

Lack of Jurisdiction and Statute of Limitations

		Under Section 3314(a) of the Public Utility Code (Code), there is a limitations period during which allegations raised in the complaint must be filed.  This section states in pertinent part as follows: 

[bookmark: _Hlk93650407]No action for the recovery of any penalties or forfeitures incurred under the provisions of this part, and no prosecutions on account of any matter or thing mentioned in this part, shall be maintained unless brought within three years from the date at which the liability therefor arose, except as otherwise provided in this part. 66 Pa.C.S. § 3314(a) (emphasis added).  This section thus provides a general limitation period of three years for any action under the Code . . . .[footnoteRef:4] [4: 
 	See Suburban East Tires, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 582 A.2d 727, (Pa.Cmwlth. 90).] 


To the extent the Complaint alleges any matter occurring more than three years prior to March 28, 2022, the date of the Complaint, those allegations are time barred.  As mentioned above, any action seeking relief from the Commission must be brought within three years from the date the liability arose. See 66 Pa.C.S. § 3314(a).  Otherwise, the Commission lacks jurisdiction. 

Here the Complaint raises issue relating to a PGW Hazard Warning dated February 15, 2015, which is more than seven years ago. Therefore, as the moving party, PGW prevails on the statutes of limitations issue as a matter of law, and its objection is sustained. Thus, in the ordering paragraphs below any allegation in the Complaint relating to violations of the Code occurring more than three years prior to the filing of the Complaint will be dismissed.

Incorrect Charges Issue and Reasonable Service

		The ruling on PGW’s POs does not end the discussion.  Ms. Porter 
checked the box on the Formal Complaint that there are “incorrect charges on my bill.”  Complaint ¶ 4.  Viewing the Complaint in the light most favorable to Ms. Porter, she appears to be alleging there are current incorrect charges on her bill for the Grays Service Address.  This allegation raises a question of fact that cannot be resolved on a preliminary motion. Any billing charges relating back to 2015 are beyond the Commission’s jurisdiction. However, any incorrect billing for current charges asserts an issue as to the reasonableness of service.

		Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501, mandates that a public utility must furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and must make such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience and safety of its patrons and the public.  Upon finding that the service or facilities of a public utility are unreasonable, unsafe, or inadequate, the Commission may prescribe, by regulation or order, the reasonable, safe, and adequate service, or facilities that a public utility must furnish or employ.  66 Pa.C.S. § 1505.  Section 102 of the Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 102, defines “service” as:

Used in its broadest and most inclusive sense, includes any and all acts done, rendered, or performed, and any and all things furnished or supplied, and any and all facilities used, furnished, or supplied by public utilities . . . .

(Emphasis added).  A utility’s “service” is not merely confined to the distribution of utility
[bookmark: _Hlk93656420] service, but also includes “any and all acts” related to that function.  West Penn Power Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 578 A.2d 75 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1990).  Thus, a utility’s failure to properly bill a customer would constitute a violation of the reasonable service requirements of the Code.

		The Pennsylvania courts have ruled as follows:

	“When a utility’s failure to maintain reasonable and adequate service is alleged, regardless of the form of the pleading in which the allegations are couched, it is for the PUC initially to determine whether the service provided by the utility has fallen short of the statutory standard required of it.”  (Citations omitted).

DiSanto v. Dauphin Consolidated Water Supply Company, 291 Pa.Super. 440, 436 A.2d 197 (1981).

		If Complainant’s allegations concerning incorrect billing for the Grays Service Address are proven by a preponderance of evidence at a hearing, the allegations may well constitute a violation of the reasonable and adequate service requirements of Section 1501 of the Code.  Honey Brook Water Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 167 Pa.Cmwlth. 140, 647 A.2d 653 (1994), app. denied, 540 Pa. 587, 655 A.2d 518 (1995).  Furthermore, PGW may ultimately face a civil penalty and/or an order to take remedial action, in the event Complainant prevails in establishing inadequate service on PGW’s part.

		Complainant is cautioned that as the party seeking relief from the Commission, she has the burden of showing that the named utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint to prevail on her Complaint.  Patterson v. Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. PUC 196 (1990); Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. PUC 300 (1976).  This must be shown by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 578 A.2d 600 (1990), alloc. den., 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  That is, by presenting evidence more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the other party.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Marqulies, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  

		The utility company’s offense must be a violation of the Public Utility Code, the 
Commission’s regulations, or an outstanding order of the Commission.  66 Pa.C.S. § 701.  Complainant is responsible for proving that the utility has acted improperly, by providing testimony and documentary evidence, such as expert reports, photographs, and any other relevant materials necessary to support that finding, and that the Commission has the jurisdiction to provide the remedy.

		Accordingly, this case will be scheduled for hearing on the issues of incorrect billing charges and reasonableness of service.

		The parties are directed to attempt to resolve this matter themselves and are strongly encouraged to engage in settlement discussions.  Settlement discussions are consistent with the Commission’s regulations at 52 Pa. Code §§5.231.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.	The Commission’s Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure permit the filing of preliminary motions.  52 Pa.Code § 5.101(a)

2. 	No action seeking recovery under the provisions of the Public Utility Code shall be maintained unless brought within three years from the date at which the liability therefor arose.  66 Pa.C.S. § 3314(a).

		4.	The Commission has been granted broad powers to regulate all public utilities doing business within the Commonwealth.  West Penn Power Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 578 A.2d 75 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1990).  

		5.	The Commission is empowered to determine whether a public utility is 
providing safe, adequate, and reasonable service. 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501


ORDER

THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

[bookmark: _Hlk93657610]		1.	That consistent with the above reasoning in this Order, Philadelphia Gas Works’ Preliminary Objections filed to the Complaint of Irena Porter at Docket No. C-2022-3031693 are sustained.

		2.	That Complainant Irena Porter’s allegations relating to the PGW Hazard Warning dated February 15, 2015 are stricken from her Complaint at Docket No. C-2022-3031693 and dismissed for lack of Commission jurisdiction. 

3.	That Complainant Irena Porter’s allegations relating to any violation of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code by Philadelphia Gas Works arising more than three years before the May 25, 2022, filing date of the Complaint are stricken from the Complaint at Docket No. C-2021-3031693 and dismissed for lack of Commission jurisdiction.

4.	That consistent with the above reasoning in this Order, Philadelphia Gas Works’ request to dismiss the Formal Complaint of Irena Porter at Docket No. C-2022-3031693 is denied.

		5.	That this case shall be scheduled for hearing on the issues of incorrect billing charges and reasonableness of service. 

		[image: CAJ8.JPG]	
 Date:  June 23, 2022
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IRENA PORTER
5351 GRAYS AVE
PHILADELPHIA PA  19143
267.670.5368
whoismissporter@gmail.com
Accepts eService

GRACIELA CHRISTLIEB ESQUIRE
PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS
800 WEST MONTGOMERY AVENUE
PHILADELPHIA PA  19122
215.684.6164
Graciela.Christlieb@pgworks.com
Accepts eService
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